PO Box 64620 Saint Paul, MN 55164-0620

mn.gov/oah

PH (651) 361-7900 TTY (651) 361-7878 FAX (651) 539-0310

January 4, 2019

Steven Sunde ssunde@sundeolson.com
Sunde, Olson, Kircher & Zender, PLC and United States Mail
PO Box 506
St. James, MN 56081-0506

Re: MBAU OA-201-20 St. James/St. James Township; OAH Docket 84-0331-35765) (Resolution No. 10-18-01)

Dear Mr. Sunde:

On November 19, 2018, you filed the above-referenced resolution with the Office of Administrative Hearings.

As discussed at that time, there were numerous requirements that had to be met to make the filing complete. Without submission of the required filing fee and other documents, the filing is incomplete and the Office of Administrative Hearings cannot further review the matter.

No further action will be taken on MBAU Docket OA-201-20 St. James/St. James Township and the Office of Administrative Hearings' file in this matter is now **CLOSED**. Please contact me at 651-361-7909 or *star.holman@state.mn.us* if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Startene J. Holman State Program Administrator Senior

Enclosure

c: City of St. James, c/o Sam Hansen, City Manager
(via Sam.Hansen@ci.stjames.mn.us and United States Mail)
St. James Town Board, c/o Dennis Sturm, Clerk (via United States Mail)
Jamie Scheffer, Community Development Director
(via Jamie.Scheffer@ci.stjames.mn.us and United States Mail)